
Agenda Item #9 

Kansas State Department of Education 
Title I Schools and Districts 

Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011 

The Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) requires Title I schools and districts that do not 
make adequate yearly progress (A YP) for two consecutive years be identified for improvement. The 
identification must occur prior to the beginning ofthe school year so that parents may make informed 
decisions regarding their children's schools. Each school and district had opportunities to review their 
state assessment results, attendance and graduation data, make corrections, and file an appeal if they 
disagreed with the A yP decision. After a school or district is identified for improvement, it must make 
A yP for two consecutive years to be off improvement. 

Title I Districts Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011 Summary 

• 24 Title I districts are identified for improvement for 2010-2011; 16 districts were identified in 
2009-2010 

• No districts went off improvement 
• 7 districts made A yP in the area identified for improvement 
• 8 districts are in 1 st year of improvement; 4 districts are in 2nd year of improvement 
• 12 districts are in corrective action status (3 or more years on improvement) 
• 9 districts are on improvement for only reading; 2 are on improvement for only mathematics 
• 13 districts are on improvement for both reading and mathematics 
• 7 districts on improvement have Title I schools on improvement; 17 districts have no Title I 

schools on improvement (3 districts that are not on improvement have 4 schools on improvement) 
• 2009-2010 AYP district reading targets were 81.3% 
• 2009-2010 A yP district mathematics targets were 76.4% 

Title I Districts Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011 

USD# . ···.ps~t~anIc 
>. I' ..•••..•.• 

I\ .•..... <}< .' .... 

214 Ulysses 

234 Fort Scott 

250 Pittsburg 

257 lola 

259 Wichita 

261 Haysville 

290 Ottawa 

331 Kingman-
Norwich 

352 Goodland 

398 Peabody-Bums 

413 Chanute 

417 Morris County 

Title I Improvement List 
August 10,2010, SBOE 

#Ycarson 
Illlprovcment 

" ... -: .. 
4 

I 

I 

2 

7 

6 

5 

I 

3 

2 

I 

2 

Improvement I· Area(s) of ;. .. Ma~cAYP in . ;' 
Status I:.: Improvement . Arcaof ..... 

',~ 
'.' ImIli'Ovemcntill •. '. 

. , L .··2010' . ..':: 
Corrective Reading and No 

Action Mathematics 
On Reading No 

Improvement 
On Reading and No 

Improvement Mathematics 
On Mathematics Yes 

Improvement 
Corrective Reading and No 

Action Mathemati cs 
Corrective Reading and Yes-Reading 

Action Mathematics No-Math 
Corrective Reading No 

Action 
On Reading and No 

Improvement Mathematics 
Corrective Reading No 

Action 
On Reading Yes 

Improvement 
On Mathematics No 

Improvement 
On Reading Yes-Reading 

Improvement No-Math 

PLAINTIFFS' 

EX. 95 

... ~ Scbo?ls on .• 
•. Ill1pr()veml,lnt 

I'. ';.,' .:.'...':: ...•.•. ; .. > •. 
2 

0 

0 

0 

12 

I 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

989590 

KSDE000055 



Agenda Item #9 

424 Mullinville 2 On Reading and No 0 
Improvement Mathematics 

443 Dodge City 1 On Reading No 0 
Improvement 

445 Coffeyville 7 Corrective Reading and Yes 0 
Action Mathematics 

446 Independence 1 On Reading No 0 
Improvement 

453 Leavenworth 4 Corrective Reading and No 0 
Action Mathematics 

457 Garden City 5 Corrective Reading No 1 
Action 

480 Liberal 5 Corrective Reading and Yes 2 
Action Mathematics 

493 Columbus I On Reading No 0 
Improvement 

497 Lawrence I On Reading and No 0 
Improvement Mathematics 

500 Kansas City 7 Corrective Reading and No 9 
Action Mathematics I 

501 Topeka 5 Corrective Reading and No 6 
Action Mathematics 

503 Parsons 4 Corrective Reading and Yes 0 
Action Mathematics 

Title I Schools Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011 Summary 

• 37 Title I schools are identified for improvement in 2010-2011; 32 schools were on improvement 
in 2009-2010 

• 6 schools are off of improvement: USD 259 Clark Elementary, USD 259 Enterprise Elementary, 
USD 500 Argentine Middle School, USD 500 Lindberg Elementary, USD 500 Mark Twain 
Elementary and USD 500 Quindaro Elementary 

• 1 school is off improvement due to district reconfiguration of grade levels: USD 453 Earl M 
Lawson Elementary 

• 17 schools are on delay status for next level of sanctions as they made A YP in the area previously 
identified for improvement 

• 12 schools are identified on improvement for the first time 
• 7 schools are identified for improvement in reading only 
• 14 schools are identified for improvement in mathematics only 
• 16 schools are identified for both reading and mathematics 
• 4 schools (I') are receiving Section 1003(g) grants to implement transformation or turnaround 

models 
• Improvement Status Year refers to the level of sanction applied to a school on improvement: 

o Year 1 Choice-19 schools 
o Year 2 Choice and Supplemental Educational Services (SES)-7 schools 
o Year 3 Choice, SES and Corrective Action (CA}-2 schools 
o Year 4 Choice, SES, CA and Plan to Restructure-5 schools 
o Year 5 Choice, SES, Restructure-5 schools 

If a school makes A YP in the area in which it is on improvement, it is considered on delay (D) for 
implementing the next level of sanctions. 

• 2009-2010 AYP reading targets were 83.7% for K-8 and 81.3% for 9-12 
2009-2010 A yP mathematics targets were 82.3% for K-8 and 76.4% for 9-12 

Title I Improvement List 
August 10,2010, SBOE 

989590 

KSDE000056 



,USD> 
,#t,i' '.' 
........ ,. 
.>t 
214 

214 

259 

259 

259 

259 

259 

259 

259 

259 

259 

259 

259 

259 

261 

308 

308 

430 

457 

475 

480 

480 

500 

500 

Agenda Item #9 

Title I Schools Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011 

U$D.~~~e:/ 1,,~C~0o-~< •.. ·;i." .. 

.. '. ·:<;t',;;·,· I>, '·V\<,.';';' i,',· .. '.' 1;\" •.... '. """'. '.' 

Ulysses Kepley Middle 
School 

Ulysses Sullivan Elementary 

Wichita Anderson 
Elementary 

Wichita "Curtis Middle 
School 

Wichita Franklin Elementary 

Wichita Gardiner 
Elementary 

Wichita Hamilton Middle 
School 

Wichita Jardine Technology 
Middle Magnet 

Wichita Lincoln Elementary 

Wichita Linwood 
Elementary 

Wichita Pleasant Valley 
Middle School 

Wichita Spaght Multimedia 
Magnet Elementary 

Wichita Stanley Elementary 

Wichita TruesdeIl Middle 
School 

Haysville Prairie Elementary 

Hutchinson Avenue A 
Elementary 

Hutchinson Lincoln Elementary 

South Brown Everest Middle 
County School 

Garden City Charles 0 Stones 
Intennediate Ctr 

Geary County Junction City 
Middle School 

Liberal Cottonwood 
Intennediate 

Liberal "Liberal South 
Middle School 

Kansas City Banneker 
Elementary 

Kansas City Bertram Caruthers 
Elementary 

Title I Improvement List 
August 10,2010, SBOE 

Arel\(s)of,.' .' < •• # Years olr. ..... 
'" ' '." r ';',' ...... " . ' 

J~f~;jrvTie,nf;:~. Improvement 
;X·'·'; ';);," " 

Reading and 4 
Mathematics 
Mathematics 1 

Mathematics 1 

Reading and 7 
Mathematics 

Reading 1 

Mathematics I 

Reading and 7 
Mathematics 
Reading and 5 
Mathematics 
Reading and 1 
Mathematics 
Mathematics 2 

Reading and 7 
Mathematics 
Mathematics 2 

Mathematics 1 

Reading and 6 
Mathematics 
Reading and 1 
Mathematics 
Mathematics 2 

Mathematics 2 

Mathematics 4 

Reading I 

Mathematics 1 

Reading and 2 
Mathematics 
Reading and 5 
Mathematics 

Reading and 5 
Mathematics 
Mathematics 4 

"'Iropr'lycntcnt '. MaMAYr.? 
(1)) ... Delays' StatusYear ,. 

'<., ~',- , 

>'f)/ l\l:~xt~ev~lof . -:':::?-";' 
. 81mction.·· .• ·· 

2 Reading Yes Reading 
I Math No Math 

I No Reading 
No Math 

1 Yes Reading 
No Math 

5 Yes Reading 
Yes Math 

(D) 
1 No Reading 

No Math 
1 No Reading 

No Math 
5 No Reading 

No Math 
4 No Reading 

No Math 
1 No Reading 

No Math 
I No Reading 

Yes Math 
(D) 

5 No Reading 
No Math 

I Yes Reading 
Yes Math 

(D) 
1 No Reading 

No Math 
5 Yes Reading 

No Math 
1 No Reading 

No Math 
I Yes Reading 

Yes Math 
(D) 

I Yes Reading 
Yes Math 

(D) 
2 Yes Reading 

Yes Math 
(D) 

I No Reading 
No Math 

1 No Reading 
No Math 

2 Yes Reading 
No Math 

4 Yes Reading 
Yes Math 

(D) 
4 Yes Reading 

No Math 
2 Yes Reading 

Yes Math 
(D) 

~lOl O~lOll.·' "·i •• 
8c11001 Sanctions,., 
. ~ . '; :,' :'. ,,' 

• 
Choice, SES 

Choice 

Choice 

Choice, SES, 
Restructure 

Choice 

Choice 

Choice, SES, 
Restructure 
Choice, SES, 
Plan to Restructure 
Choice 

Choice 

Choice, SES, 
Restructure 
Choice 

Choice 

Choice, SES, 
Restructure 
Choice 

Choice 

Choice 

Choice, SES 

Choice 

Choice 

Choice, SES 

Choice, SES, 
Plan to Restructure 

Choice, SES, 
Plan to Restructure 
Choice, SES 

989590 

KSDE000057 



500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

501 

501 

501 

501 

501 

501 

Agenda Item #9 

Kansas City Central Middle Mathematics 10 3 Yes Reading Choice, SES, 
School Yes Math Corrective Action 

CD) 
Kansas City Chelsea Elementary Reading and 5 3 Yes Reading Choice, SES, 

Mathematics Yes Math Corrective Action 
(D) 

Kansas City Douglass Reading 1 1 No Reading Choice 
Elemen~ No Math 

Kansas City "Emerson Reading and 2 1 Yes Reading Choice 
Elementary Mathematics Yes Math 

CD) 
Kansas City Grant Elementary Reading and 5 4 No Reading Choice, SES, 

Mathematics No Math Plan to Restructure 
Kansas City "Northwest Middle Reading and 6 4 Yes Reading Choice, SES, 

Mathematics Yes Math Plan to Restructure 
CD) 

Kansas City Whittier Elementary Reading and 7 5 Yes Reading Choice, SES, 
Mathematics Yes Math Restructure 

CD) 
Topeka Chase Middle Mathematics 4 2 No Reading Choice, SES 

Yes Math 
(D) 

Topeka Lundgren Reading 3 2 Yes Reading Choice, SES 
Elementary Yes Math 

CD) 
Topeka Meadows Reading 1 1 No Reading Choice 

Elementary Yes Math 
Topeka Ross Elementary Reading 1 1 No Reading Choice 

Yes Math 
Topeka Scott Computer Reading 4 2 Yes Reading Choice, SES 

Technology Magnet Yes Math 
(D) 

Topeka Shaner Elementary Mathematics 2 1 Yes Reading Choice 
Yes Math 

CD) 

"School is receiving Section l003(g) grants to implement transformation or turnaround models 

Title I Improvement List 
August 10,2010, SBOE 

989590 

KSDE000058 


