Kansas State Department of Education Title I Schools and Districts Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011

The Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) requires Title I schools and districts that do not make adequate yearly progress (AYP) for two consecutive years be identified for improvement. The identification must occur prior to the beginning of the school year so that parents may make informed decisions regarding their children's schools. Each school and district had opportunities to review their state assessment results, attendance and graduation data, make corrections, and file an appeal if they disagreed with the AYP decision. After a school or district is identified for improvement, it must make AYP for two consecutive years to be off improvement.

Title I Districts Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011 Summary

- 24 Title I districts are identified for improvement for 2010-2011; 16 districts were identified in 2009-2010
- No districts went off improvement
- 7 districts made AYP in the area identified for improvement
- 8 districts are in 1st year of improvement; 4 districts are in 2nd year of improvement
- 12 districts are in corrective action status (3 or more years on improvement)
- 9 districts are on improvement for only reading; 2 are on improvement for only mathematics
- 13 districts are on improvement for both reading and mathematics
- 7 districts on improvement have Title I schools on improvement; 17 districts have no Title I schools on improvement (3 districts that are not on improvement have 4 schools on improvement)
- 2009-2010 AYP district reading targets were 81.3%
- 2009-2010 AYP district mathematics targets were 76.4%

Title I Districts Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011

USD#	USD Name	# Years on Improvement	Improvement Status	Area(s) of Improvement	Made AYP in Area of Improvement in 2010	# Schools on Improvement
214	Ulysses	4	Corrective Action	Reading and Mathematics	No	2
234	Fort Scott	1	On Improvement	Reading	No	0
250	Pittsburg	1	On Improvement	Reading and Mathematics	No	0
257	Iola	2	On Improvement	Mathematics	Yes	0
259	Wichita	7	Corrective Action	Reading and Mathematics	No	12
261	Haysville	6	Corrective Action	Reading and Mathematics	Yes—Reading No—Math	1
290	Ottawa	5	Corrective Action	Reading	No	0
331	Kingman- Norwich	1	On Improvement	Reading and Mathematics	No	0
352	Goodland	3	Corrective Action	Reading	No	0
398	Peabody-Burns	2	On Improvement	Reading	Yes	0
413	Chanute	1	On Improvement	Mathematics	No	0
417	Morris County	2	On Improvement	Reading	Yes—Reading No—Math	0

Title I Improvement List August 10, 2010, SBOE



424	Mullinville	2	On Improvement	Reading and No Mathematics		0
443	Dodge City	1	On Improvement	Reading	No	0
445	Coffeyville	7	Corrective Action	Reading and Yes Mathematics		0
446	Independence	1	On Improvement	Reading	Reading No	
453	Leavenworth	4	Corrective Action	Reading and No Mathematics		0
457	Garden City	5	Corrective Action	Reading No		1
480	Liberal	5	Corrective Action	Reading and Yes Mathematics		2
493	Columbus	1	On Improvement	Reading No		0
497	Lawrence	1	On Improvement	Reading and No Mathematics		0
500	Kansas City	7	Corrective Action	Reading and No Mathematics '		9
501	Topeka	5	Corrective Action	Reading and No Mathematics		6
503	Parsons	4	Corrective Action	Reading and Yes Mathematics		0

Title I Schools Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011 Summary

- 37 Title I schools are identified for improvement in 2010-2011; 32 schools were on improvement in 2009-2010
- 6 schools are off of improvement: USD 259 Clark Elementary, USD 259 Enterprise Elementary, USD 500 Argentine Middle School, USD 500 Lindberg Elementary, USD 500 Mark Twain Elementary and USD 500 Quindaro Elementary
- 1 school is off improvement due to district reconfiguration of grade levels: USD 453 Earl M Lawson Elementary
- 17 schools are on delay status for next level of sanctions as they made AYP in the area previously identified for improvement
- 12 schools are identified on improvement for the first time
- 7 schools are identified for improvement in reading only
- 14 schools are identified for improvement in mathematics only
- 16 schools are identified for both reading and mathematics
- 4 schools (^) are receiving Section 1003(g) grants to implement transformation or turnaround models
- Improvement Status Year refers to the level of sanction applied to a school on improvement:
 - Year 1Choice—19 schools
 - Year 2 Choice and Supplemental Educational Services (SES)—7 schools
 - o Year 3 Choice, SES and Corrective Action (CA)—2 schools
 - Year 4 Choice, SES, CA and Plan to Restructure—5 schools
 - o Year 5 Choice, SES, Restructure—5 schools

If a school makes AYP in the area in which it is on improvement, it is considered on delay (D) for implementing the next level of sanctions.

2009-2010 AYP reading targets were 83.7% for K-8 and 81.3% for 9-12
 2009-2010 AYP mathematics targets were 82.3% for K-8 and 76.4% for 9-12

Title I Schools Identified for Improvement for 2010-2011

USD	USD Name	School	Area(s) of	# Years on	*Improvement	Made AYP	*2010-2011
#			Improvement	Improvement	Status Year	(D) = Delays Next Level of	School Sanctions
214	Ulysses	Kepley Middle School	Reading and Mathematics	4	2 Reading 1 Math	Yes Reading No Math	Choice, SES
214	Ulysses	Sullivan Elementary	Mathematics	ĺ	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
259	Wichita	Anderson Elementary	Mathematics	1	1	Yes Reading No Math	Choice
259	Wichita	^Curtis Middle School	Reading and Mathematics	7	5	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES, Restructure
259	Wichita	Franklin Elementary	Reading	1	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
259	Wichita	Gardiner Elementary	Mathematics	1	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
259	Wichita	Hamilton Middle School	Reading and Mathematics	7	5	No Reading No Math	Choice, SES, Restructure
259	Wichita	Jardine Technology Middle Magnet	Reading and Mathematics	5	4	No Reading No Math	Choice, SES, Plan to Restructure
259	Wichita	Lincoln Elementary	Reading and Mathematics	1	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
259	Wichita	Linwood Elementary	Mathematics	2	1	No Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice
259	Wichita	Pleasant Valley Middle School	Reading and Mathematics	7	5	No Reading No Math	Choice, SES, Restructure
259	Wichita	Spaght Multimedia Magnet Elementary	Mathematics	2	1	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice
259	Wichita	Stanley Elementary	Mathematics	1	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
259	Wichita	Truesdell Middle School	Reading and Mathematics	6	5	Yes Reading No Math	Choice, SES, Restructure
261	Haysville	Prairie Elementary	Reading and Mathematics	1	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
308	Hutchinson	Avenue A Elementary	Mathematics	2	1	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice
308	Hutchinson	Lincoln Elementary	Mathematics	2	1	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice
430	South Brown County	Everest Middle School	Mathematics	4	2	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES
457	Garden City	Charles O Stones Intermediate Ctr	Reading	1	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
475	Geary County	Junction City Middle School	Mathematics	. 1	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
480	Liberal	Cottonwood Intermediate	Reading and Mathematics	2	2	Yes Reading No Math	Choice, SES
480	Liberal	^Liberal South Middle School	Reading and Mathematics	5	4	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES, Plan to Restructure
500	Kansas City	Banneker Elementary	Reading and Mathematics	5	4	Yes Reading No Math	Choice, SES, Plan to Restructure
500	Kansas City	Bertram Caruthers Elementary	Mathematics	4	2	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES

Title I Improvement List August 10, 2010, SBOE

500	Kansas City	Central Middle School	Mathematics	10	3	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES, Corrective Action
500	Kansas City	Chelsea Elementary	Reading and Mathematics	5	3 .	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES, Corrective Action
500	Kansas City	Douglass Elementary	Reading	1	1	No Reading No Math	Choice
500	Kansas City	^Emerson Elementary	Reading and Mathematics	2	1	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice
500	Kansas City	Grant Elementary	Reading and Mathematics	5	4	No Reading No Math	Choice, SES, Plan to Restructure
500	Kansas City	^Northwest Middle	Reading and Mathematics	6	4	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES, Plan to Restructure
500	Kansas City	Whittier Elementary	Reading and Mathematics	7	5	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES, Restructure
501	Topeka	Chase Middle	Mathematics	4	2	No Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES
501	Topeka	Lundgren Elementary	Reading	3	2	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES
501	Topeka	Meadows Elementary	Reading	1	1	No Reading Yes Math	Choice
501	Topeka	Ross Elementary	Reading	1	1	No Reading Yes Math	Choice
501	Topeka	Scott Computer Technology Magnet	Reading	4	2	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice, SES
501	Topeka	Shaner Elementary	Mathematics	2	1	Yes Reading Yes Math (D)	Choice

[^]School is receiving Section 1003(g) grants to implement transformation or turnaround models